

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
NEW YORK COUNTY – COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER DOEBLIN, individually and  
derivatively on behalf of BOOK CULTURE ON  
COLUMBUS, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

- against -

JOHN R. MACARTHUR,

*Defendant.*

Index No.: 156356/2020

(Masley, J.)  
Part 48

Mot. Seq. No. 2

**Oral Argument Requested**

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN V. GOLASZEWSKI, P.C.  
1740 Broadway, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
P:646-872-3178  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
 <u>FACTS AS SET FORTH IN THE FAC</u>	
A. Background.....	2
B. BCC’s Financial Deterioration .....	2
C. MacArthur Uses BCC’s Strained Finances as a Buyout Opportunity .....	3
D. MacArthur Actively Blocks Doeblin’s Attempt to Raise Capital .....	3
E. BCC is Out of Options.....	4
F. Doeblin Commences the Crowdfunding Campaign .....	4
G. MacArthur is on Notice that BCC is Benefiting from the Crowdfunding .....	5
H. MacArthur’s Defamatory Statements .....	6
I. MacArthur’s Smears Have Their Intended Consequence.....	7
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
I STANDARD AND BURDEN ON A MOTION UNDER CPLR § 3211 .....	8
II MACARTHUR CANNOT ESCAPE THE CONSEQUENCES OF HIS FALSE FACTUAL ASSERTIONS.....	9
A. New York Authority Concerning Alleged “Opinions.”.....	9
B. The Defamatory Statements Are Capable of Being Proven True or False .....	10
i. BCC was “not in need of financial assistance.” .....	10
ii. Doeblin was “misleading potential investors.” .....	12
iii. Doeblin was “raising money on the false premise that Book Culture is on the verge of failure when it’s not” and “I don’t want ordinary, neighborhood people lending money to [Doeblin] on a false premise.”.....	13
iv. Doeblin was engaged in “deceptive fundraising.” .....	14

- v. “Book Culture on Columbus was until recently doing just fine – and MacArthur is willing to contribute the funds himself to get it back to where it was.” .....14
- vi. MacArthur Acknowledges Under Oath He Was Charging Doeblin With Fraud, Eviscerating His Entire “Opinion” Defense.....15
- C. No Reasonable Reader Would Consider the Defamatory Statements to be Opinions .....16
- D. All of the Defamatory Statements are “Of and Concerning” Doeblin.....18
- E. Doeblin is No Public Figure and Actual Malice Has in All Events Been Averred .....19
- III MACARTHUR HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN OF DISMISSING DOEBLIN’S OTHER TORT CLAIMS.....21
  - A. MacArthur Has Not Met His Burden of Dismissing Plaintiff’s Fiduciary Duty Claim .....21
  - B. MacArthur Has Not Met His Burden of Dismissing Doeblin’s Tortious Interference Claims .....22
- CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am Preferred Prescription Inc. v. Health Mgt., Inc.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep't 1998).....	22
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1999).....	9
<i>Duncan-Watt v. Rockefeller</i> , Index No. 655538/2016, 2018 WL 1794744 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 16, 2018).....	9, 17
<i>Gorilla Coffee, Inc. v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 58, 2011 WL 3502777 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Aug. 8, 2011).....	9
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings</i> , 23 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10
<i>Jones v. Voskresenkaya</i> , 125 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep't 2015).....	21
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Group</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Krauss v. Globe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1998).....	20
<i>Landes v. Provident Realty Partners II. L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 413168 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 31, 2018).....	22
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y. 2d. 83 (1994) .....	8
<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1054 (1985) .....	19, 20
<i>M.J. &amp; K. Co., v. Matthew Bender and Co., Inc.</i> , 631 N.Y.S.2d 938 (2d Dep't 1995).....	23
<i>Mitre Sports Intern. Ltd. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 22 F.Supp.3d 240 (S.D.N.Y.).....	10

*Qureshi v. St. Barnabas Hosp. Ctr.*,  
430 F.Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 17

*Snyder v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.*,  
252 A.D.2d 294 (1st Dep’t 1999)..... 23

*Steinhilber v. Alphonse*,  
68 N.Y. 2d 283 (1986) ..... 10, 13

*Vigoda v. DCA Prods. Plus*,  
293 A.D.2d 264 (1st Dep’t 2002)..... 22

**Rules**

CPLR § 3211..... 8, 11

CPLR § 3211(a)(7) ..... 8
